

Requested by Representative WILSON

**PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO
HOUSE BILL 4060**

1 On page 3 of the printed bill, line 17, delete “the date on” and insert
2 “January 1.”.

3 Delete line 18.

4 In line 19, before “grower,” insert “A”.

5 On page 4, line 9, delete “9” and insert “9a”.

6 On page 5, line 11, before “produced” insert “and industrial hemp com-
7 modities and products”.

8 In line 15, delete “(1)” and insert “(2)”.

9 After line 22, insert:

10 **“SECTION 9a. (1) The State Department of Agriculture may enter**
11 **into an agreement with the Oregon Health Authority for the purpose**
12 **of developing standards for investigating and testing an industrial**
13 **hemp crop to ensure that the crop contains an average**
14 **tetrahydrocannabinol concentration that does not exceed 0.3 percent**
15 **on a dry weight basis.**

16 **“(2) In accordance with standards developed under subsection (1)**
17 **of this section, a laboratory licensed by the Oregon Liquor Control**
18 **Commission under ORS 475B.560 and accredited by the Oregon Health**
19 **Authority pursuant to ORS 475B.565 may test an industrial hemp crop**
20 **for the purpose of determining the average tetrahydrocannabinol con-**
21 **centration of the crop.**

1 **“(3) If a laboratory described in subsection (2) of this section de-**
2 **termines that an industrial hemp crop contains an average**
3 **tetrahydrocannabinol concentration that exceeds 0.3 percent on a dry**
4 **weight basis, the laboratory must provide the test results to the State**
5 **Department of Agriculture in a form and manner prescribed by the**
6 **department.”.**

7 On page 7, line 32, after “after” delete the rest of the line and insert
8 “January 1, 2017.”.

9
